ORDINANCE NO. 8 (Series 2007-2008)



BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hamilton, Hancock County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That there shall be submitted to the voters of the City of Hamilton at the primary election to be held on Tuesday, February 5, 2008, in said City of Hamilton, the following non-binding public policy proposition:

Shall the City Council of the City of Hamilton build a Community Center on its property on North 18th Street?

SECTION 2: The election and all matters pertaining thereto shall be conducted in the manner prescribed by statute for the conduct of a regular City election of City officers.

SECTION 3: The form of the ballot to be used at said election shall be substantially as follows:

YES Shall the City Council of the City of Hamilton build a Community Center on its property on North 18th Street? NO

SECTION 4: A certified copy of this ordinance shall be delivered to the County Clerk on or before the 31st day of October, 2007.

PASSED and ORDAINED this <u>15</u> day of October, 2007.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

FILED)

OCT 3 0 2007

HANCOCK COUNTY CLERK

Passed: <u>7-0</u> Approved: <u>101507</u> Recorded: <u>101507</u>

